

No. 21-908

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KATE MARIE BARTENWERFER,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

KIERAN BUCKLEY,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF ROBERT E.  
ZUCKERMAN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KATHRYN M. DAVIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF KATHRYN  
M. DAVIS  
530 S. Lake Ave., No. 425  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
(626) 356-8059  
kathryn.davis@  
kmdavislaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court and the Courts of Appeals Recognize That Fraud in 523(a)(2)(A) Means “Actual Fraud” and Nondischargeability Requires Proof of Personal Culpability and Intent to Deceive .....	3
A. This Court Requires Personal Culpability .....	3
B. Circuit Courts Require Intent to Deceive and Reject Implied Fraud to Bar Discharge.....	8
C. The Ninth Circuit Misconstrued Prior Law .....	15
II. <i>In re Huh</i> Persuasively Explains Why Imputed Liability for Fraud Should Not Bar Discharge Absent Proof of the Debtor’s Personal Culpability.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>David v. Annapolis Banking &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 209 F.2d 343 (4th Cir. 1953).....	13
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	5, 17
<i>Hart v. McLucas</i> , 535 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>In re Adams</i> , 833 Fed. Appx. 679 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>In re Baldwin</i> , 249 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>In re Cecchini</i> , 780 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1986).....	15, 16, 18
<i>In re Eashai</i> , 87 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Harmon</i> , 250 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9, 10

<i>In re Hashemi</i> , 104 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>In re Huh</i> , 506 B.R. 257 (9th Cir. BAP 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Jerich</i> , 238 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>In re Khalil</i> , 379 B.R. 163 (9th Cir. BAP 2007) .....	11
<i>In re Lansford</i> , 822 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>In re Lovich</i> , 117 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1941) .....	13, 16
<i>In re Martin</i> , 963 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1992).....	5, 9
<i>In re Menna</i> , 16 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	5, 8
<i>In re Peklar</i> , 260 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10, 16, 17
<i>In re Phillips</i> , 804 F.2d 930 (6th Cir. 1986).....	5, 9, 14
<i>In re Sabban</i> , 600 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>In re Sherman</i> , 658 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12, 17

<i>In re Walker</i> , 726 F.2d 452 (8th Cir. 1984).....	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234, 54 S.Ct. 695, 78 L.Ed. 1230 (1934).....	12
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strang v. Bradner</i> , 114 U.S. 555 (1885).....	4, 14, 18, 19
<i>Sullivan v. Glenn</i> , 782 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13, 17, 19
<i>Wright v. Lubinko</i> , 515 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1975).....	10
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	2, 6, 18
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(B) .....	5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4) .....	2, 7
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(19) .....	11
1978 U.S. Code Cong. Ad. News 5787 .....	14

Cal. Corp. Code § 16306(a) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) .....	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8A (1964) .....	7
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	7
